
Conflict transformation specialists and practitioners  
working on the project 

 
The United Nations has assembled an international faculty of specialists and 
practitioners with extensive experience in conflict analysis, management and 
transformation, as well as development and dispute systems design, to develop the 
training workshops.  They are listed below. 
 
 
 Ms. Cathy A. Costantino, Esq. 

Conflict Management Consultant 
107 West Main Street 
Burkittsville, MD  21718 
Phone/fax:  (301) 834-7434 
E-Mail:  ccostantino@fdic.gov <mailto:ccostantino@fdic.gov>  or 
cacjfm@erols.com <mailto:cacjfm@erols.com>

 
 
 Mr. Sam Doe 

West Africa Network for Peacebuilding (WANEP) 
Ampomah House 3rd floor 
37 Dzorwulu Highway 
P.O. Box CT  4434 
Cantonments, Accra 
Ghana 
Tel: 233-21-221318/221388 
Fax: 233-21-221735 
E-mail:  wanep@africaonline.com.gh and Sdoe@wanep.org 
 
 

 
 
 Ms. Thelma Ekiyor 
 Project Manager 
 Connect Synergy 
 Lagos:  51, Adeshiyan Street   Port-Harcourt:  Bungalow 3, 124B,  
   Ilupeju, Lagos       Woji Street 
 Tel:  234-1-4960853       G.R.A. Phase II 
 Fax:  234-1-4961433       Port-Harcourt     
 E-mail:  tekiyor@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
 Ms. Dekha Ibrahim 
 Responding to Conflict 
 1046 Bristol Road, Birmingham B29 6LJ, UK 

Tel: +44 (0)121 415 5641 
Fax/answerphone: +44 (0)121 415 4119 

 E-mail:  dekha@respond.org 
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Professor Tarsis Kabwegyere  
Special Presidential Envoy in the Great Lakes Region 
Address: The President’s Office 
P.O. Box 7168 
Kampala, Uganda 
Tel: 347290/077507183 
Fax: 
E-mail:  tkabwegyere@yahoo.com 

 
 
 

Ms. Njeri Karuru, Associate Director 
Centre for Conflict Research,  
C/O Women and Law in East Africa 
P.O. Box 74366 
Nairobi, Kenya 
Tel: 254-2-448904/5  
Fax: 254-2-448906 
E-mail: wlea@form-net.com or Njerikaruru@yahoo.com 

 
 
 

Mr. Ron Kraybill  
Conflict Transformation Program 
Eastern Mennonite University 
Harrisonburg, VA  22801 
Tel: 540 432 4498 
Fax: 540 432 4449 
E-mail: kraybilr@emu.edu 

 
 
 

Ms. Alison Lazarus 
Senior Trainer 
Senior Government Project 
Centre for Conflict Research (CCR) 
Tel:  27-21-4222512 
Fax:  27-21-4222622 
E-mail:  ALAZARUS@ccr.uct.ac.za 
 
 
 
Mr. Chris Moore 
CDR Associates 
100 Arapahoe Avenue, Suite 12 
Boulder, CO 80302 
Tel: (303) 442-7367  
Fax: (303) 442-7442 
E-mail:  cmoore@mediate.org 
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Mr. Musifiky Mwanasali 
 Information Analyst 

Organisation of African Unity 
P.O. Box 3243 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Tel: 251-1-51 38 22 
Fax: 251-1-53 23 13 
E-mail: musifiky@hotmail.com 

 
 
 

Ms. Ciru Mwaura 
 Regional Co-ordinator- Africa 

Forum on Early Warning & Early Response (FEWER) 
c/o P.O Box 3005 
UN-ECA 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia  

 Tel:  251-1-615322 
E-mail:  cmwaura@earthlink.ne 

 
 
 

Ms. Cecile Mukarabuga, Regional Director of ACORD 
Agency for Co-operation and Research in Development (ACORD) 
B.P. 1019 
Kigali, Rwanda 
Tel: 250-74819 
Fax: 250-73614 
E-mail: mukar@excite.com 

 
 
 

Mr. David Nyheim, Director 
Forum on Early Warning and Early Response (FEWER)  
FEWER Secretariat 
Old Truman Brewery 
91-95 Brick Lane 
London E1 6QN, UK 
Tel: (44 20) 7247-7022 
Fax: (44 20) 7247-5290 
E-mail: secretariat@fewer.org 
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Mr. Andries Odendaal 
Centre for Conflict Resolution 
University of Capetown 
Private Bag, Rondebosch, 7701 
South Africa 
Tel: (27) 21-4222512    
Fax: (27) 21-4222622    
E-mail: aoden@ccr.uct.ac.za  
 
 
 
Mr. M. Ozonnia Ojielo, President 
Centre for Conflict Resolution and Peace Advocacy   
2 Isijola Road, Off Ikorodu Road 
Illupeju, Lagos 
Nigeria 
Tel/fax: 234-1-2881320 (Res)  234-1-4934723 (Office) 
E-mail: ozonnia@hyperia.com and okwuloha@hotmail.com (use both) 
 
 
 
Mr. Andrew Sherriff 
Research and Programme Officer 
Development and Peacebuilding 
International Alert 
1 Glyn Street 
London SE115HT 
United Kingdom 
Tel:  44 (0) 207-793 8383 
Fax: 44 (0) 207-793-7975 
E-mail:  asherriff@international-alert.org/andrew_sheriff@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
Mr. Richard Smith 
U.K.: Responding to Conflict Sri Lanka: Independent Consultant and 
 1046 Bristol Road                                   Trainer in Conflict & Development 
 Birmingham, B29 6LJ        Associate of Responding to Conflict 
 Tel: 44 (0) 121-415-5641       Coalition for Peace in Africa 
 Fax:  44 (0) 121-415 4119                       Action for Conflict Transformation 
           141/2 High Level Road 
           Nugegoda, Colombo 
           Tel:  +94 (1) 829631 
        +94 77 640 157 
           Fax:  +27 (11) 8828805 
E-mail:  enquiries@respond.org or greenyellowred@hotmail.com 
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United Nations staff 
 
 
Dr. Sam G. Amoo 
Senior Regional Adviser 
Peace for Development, UNDP 
ECA New Building, 5th floor 
P.O. Box 5580 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Tel: 251-1-443330/514129 
Fax: 251-1-512599 
E-mail: sam.amoo@undp.org or g.amoo@telecom.net.et 
 
 
 
Dr. John–Mary Kauzya 
Advisor in Public Administration 
Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
1 UN Plaza 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel: 1-212-963-1973 
Fax: 1-212-963-9681 
E-mail: kauzya@un.org 

 
 
 

Mr. Kyo Naka, Governance Program Advisor 
UNDP Regional Bureau for Africa 
1 UN Plaza, DC1-2482 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel: 1-212-906-6010 
Fax: 1-212-906-6869 
E-mail: kyo.naka@undp.org 
 
 
 
Ms. Gay Rosenblum-Kumar 
Public Administration Officer 
Governance and Public Administration Branch 
Division for Public Economics and Public Administration 
Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
1 UN Plaza, Rm. 936 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel: 1-212-963-8381 
Fax: 1-212-963-2916 
E-mail: rosenblum-kumar@un.org 
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